Financial Statements in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Accordingly, The Group has prepared Consolidated Financial Statements which comply with IFRS

applicable for periods ending on or after 31 December 2019, together with the opening balance at 1

January 2019 as described in the accounting policies.

In preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements, The Group’s opening balance sheet was

prepared at 1 January 2018, the Company’s transition to IFRS. This note explains the adjustments made

by the Group in restating the Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with the Danish

Financial Statements Act, including the financial position at 1 January 2018 and the Consolidated

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The effects of IFRS adoption for the consolidated income statement and balance sheet, and a

reconciliation between net profit for the year according to previous GAAP and IFRS, are presented

below:

  1 January 2018  31 December 2018
Profit for

the year

(DKK'000) Note Assets Liabilities Equity  Assets Liabilities Equity

According to previous

GAAP (Danish

Financial Statement

Act)

 1.165.834 576.992 588.842  (45.008) 1.148.985 605.151 543.834

Effect of transition to

IFRS

Implementation of IFRS

16 (a) 35.224 35.224 0  (642) 41.914 42.556 (642)

Trademarks/Goodwill (b) 41.313 0 41.313  41.313 82.626 0 82.626

Ownership in associate (c) 0 0 0  0 (1.777) 0 (1.777)

Tax on total adjustments  (d) 0 9.089 (9.089)  (8.948) 0 18.036 (18.036)

Other   1 (1)

Total adjustments  76.537 44.313 32.224  31.723 122.763 60.593 62.170

According to IFRS  1.242.371 621.305 621.066  (13.285) 1.271.748 665.744 606.004

Other comprehensive

income

Total comprehensive

income under IFRS   (13.285)

Løgismose Meyers Holding ApS

29

a) Implementation of IFRS 16 has resulted in an increase of assets as of 1 January 2018 of DKK 35.224 thousand and an equal increase in

lease liabilities. At 31 December 2018, the increase amounts to DKK 41.914 thousand for right-of-use assets and DKK 42.556 thousand

for lease liabilities. The result in 2018 has declined by DKK 642 thousand following the implementation of IFRS 16, and operating

profit before amortisation and depreciation has increased by DKK 12.502 thousand in same period.